In addition to the contingent liabilities above, EUR 4.3 million in sellers’ credit is booked as other
short-term liabilities. Please refer to note 16 for more information.

Best estimate of earn-outs to be paid (nominal values) as of 31 December 2023

USD thousands
Individually
immaterial Uniquest Total

June 2023 -  -   -
June 2024 4 700 7 600 12 300
June 2025 5 300 - 5 300
Total 10 000 7 600 17 600

Estimated maximum earn-out payments (nominal values) as of 31 December 2023

USD thousands
Individually
immaterial Uniquest Total

June 2023 - - -
June 2024 5 500 7 600 13 100
June 2025 12 400 - 12 400
Total 17 900 7 600 25 500

Sensitivity analysis of changes in key assumptions

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant assumptions (forecast
annual revenue and forecast EBIT) would, holding the other assumptions constant 1), have the
following effects on the net present value and the fair value of the contingent consideration:

1) Generally, a change in the annual revenue is accompanied by a directionally similar change in EBITDA

Effect on net present values

USD thousands
Individually
immaterial Uniquest Total

Annual revenue (10% increase) 1 844 12 1 856
Annual revenue (10% decrease) (9 278) (7 455) (16 733)
EBITDA (10% increase) 1 265 (0) 1 265
EBITDA (10% decrease) (9 730) (7 455) (17 184)

Effect on best estimate of earn-outs to be paid (nominal values)

USD thousands
Individually
immaterial Uniquest Total

Annual revenue (10% increase) 1 401 (30) 1 371
Annual revenue (10% decrease) (9 542) (7 600) (17 142)
EBITDA (10% increase) 968 (43) 925
EBITDA (10% decrease) (10 000) (7 600) (17 600)

Keystone Education Group Annual Report 2023   82

24. Share capital and shareholders
As of 31 December 2023, KEG had a share capital of NOK 9,578,910.15 (USD 933,144.04
converted) divided into 7 095 489 ordinary shares with a nominal value of NOK 1.35 each (USD
0.13 converted).  All ordinary shares have equal voting rights and the right to receive dividends.

Dividends

KEG did not pay dividends in 2023 or 2022. The Board of Directors proposes that the 2023
Annual General Meeting does not approve any dividend payments.

Ownership structure

The largest shareholders of Keystone Education Group AS shares as of 31 December 2023 were